PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4404225

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	700520021

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WEFI, INC.	08/04/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRUCONNECT TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address: 1149 S. HILL STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE H-400	
City:	LOS ANGELES	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code: 90015		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

- 1101 - 1111 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	62184934	
Application Number:	13486640	
Application Number:	13773173	
Application Number:	13921252	
Application Number:	14084059	
Application Number:	14154470	
Application Number:	14173306	
Application Number:	14173410	
Application Number:	14296786	
Application Number:	14494113	
Application Number:	14640576	
Application Number:	14834523	
Application Number:	15019690	
Patent Number:	8000276	
Patent Number:	8126476	
Patent Number:	8358638	
Patent Number:	8477645	
Patent Number:	8565766	
	·	

PATENT REEL: 042307 FRAME: 0289

504357534

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8644828
Patent Number:	8750265
Patent Number:	8751648
Patent Number:	9137744
Patent Number:	9148843
Patent Number:	9332486

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024084000

Email: connie.sisk@finnegan.com

Correspondent Name: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER LLP

Address Line 1: 901 NEW YORK AVENUE, N. W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, UNITED STATES 20001-4413

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14208.0999-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CONNIE SISK
SIGNATURE:	/Connie Sisk/
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2017

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment_001#page1.tif source=Assignment_001#page2.tif source=Assignment_001#page3.tif source=Assignment_001#page4.tif source=Assignment_001#page5.tif source=Assignment_001#page6.tif source=Assignment_001#page7.tif

	RM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name:TruConnect Technologies, LLC	
WEFI, INC.	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1149 S. Hill Street	
Execution Date(s)August 3, 2016, August 4, 2016	Sulte H-400	
X Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City Los Angeles	
Joint Research Agreement	State:California	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 90015	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Lp. source	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
30	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
62/184,934 13/486,640	8,000,276 8,126,476	
13/773,173	8,358,638 	
Additional numbers at	≀ tached? ⊠Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 24	
Name: Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$	
Internal Address:	``	
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 901 New York Avenue, N.W.	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Washington	8. Payment Information	
State: DC Zip:20001	occurrence of the second of th	
Phone Number: (571) 203-2700	Deposit Account Number _08-0916	
Docket Number		
Email Address: jeffrey.berkowitz@finnegan.com	Authorized User Name <u>Jeffrey A. Berkowitz</u>	
9. Signature:	03-16-2017	
Signature	Date	
Jeffrey's Berkowitz	Total number of pages including cover 8 sheet, attachments, and documents:	
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:	
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director o	f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

Continuation of Item 4

Application Numbers	Patent Numbers
13/921,252	8,477,645
14/084,059	8,565,766
14/154,470	8,644,828
14/173,306	8,750,265
14/173,410	8,751,648
14/296,786	9,137,744
14/494,113	9,148,843
14/640,576	9,332,486
14/834,523	55
15/019,690	

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by WEFI, INC., a Delaware company whose office is at 2551 Dulles View Drive, Herndon, Virginia 20171, ("ASSIGNOR"). ASSIGNOR is the current owner of record of the invention(s) described in the patent applications listed on Schedule A.

TruConnect Technologies, LLC, a Texas limited liability company whose office is at 1149 S. Hill Street, Suite H-400, Los Angeles, California 90015 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under said patent applications and their associated inventions world-wide, and in, to and under any Patents or similar legal protection to be obtained world-wide.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR acknowledges, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the applications listed on Schedule A and their associated inventions world-wide; any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the applications, and any other application claiming priority rights from the applications; any counterparts, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any and all Patents; the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE; and the right to claim priority rights deriving from the applications, (collectively, the "Rights"). ASSIGNOR also agrees to not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this assignment, and, without further compensation, other than out of pocket expenses, sign all documents and do such additional acts as reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE in order to: perfect ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in any country world-wide to issue any and all of said Patents, when granted, to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the Rights. This Agreement, together with the other applicable provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of August 4, 2016, by and between Assignee, Assignor and WeFi Ltd. (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") and the other Ancillary Agreements thereto, sets forth the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements or understandings among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof (with no concession being made as to

1 of 4

Execution Version

the existence of any such agreements and understandings). In the event of a confliction between the terms and conditions of this Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede and prevail.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts.

The provisions of Section 10.7 of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement ("Governing Law; Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial") are incorporated by reference to this Assignment. This instrument shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

hereto and their respective suc	cessors and assigns.	3.0
<u>ASSIGNOR</u> :	10	r a specific
August 4, 2016 Date	By: For WEFI, INC.	s :
ASSIGNEE:		
Date	By: For TruConnect Technologies	8

2 of 4

-0-A000000

Execution Version

the existence of any such agreements and understandings). In the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern, supersede and prevail.

This Assignment may be exeduted in counterparts.

The provisions of Section 10.7 of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement ("Governing Law; Venue; Walver of Jury Trial") are incorporated by reference to this Assignment. This instrument shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

ASS	C 8.1	6 X X X
P4 63 633	4.38W	W.

********	*****	 فمنتنف		·
Date	8		30(1000)	

For WEFI, INC.

ASSIGNEE:

For TruConnect Technologies, LLC

2 of 4

SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Filing Cate	Title
62/184,934	6/26/2015	HISTORICAL DATA DRIVEN NETWORK ADMISSION CONTROL
13/486,640	6/1/2012	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ACCESSING WIRELESS NETWORKS
13/773,173	2/21/2013	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIA FOR NETWORK CAPACITY ALLOCATION
13/921,252	6/19/2013	PROVIDING EASY ACCESS TO RADIO NETWORKS
14/084,059	11/19/2013	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIA FOR WIRELESS NETWORK DEPLOYMENT
14/154,470	1/14/2014	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR FACILITATING NETWORK SWITCHING
14/173,306	2/5/2014	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIA FOR WIRELESS NETWORK DEPLOYMENT
14/173,410	2/5/2014	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIA FOR NETWORK CAPACITY ALLOCATION
14/296,786	6/5/2014	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR USER EXPERIENCE BASED CONTENT CONSUMPTION
14/494,113	9/23/2014	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR SMALL CELLS DEPLOYMENT
14/640,576	3/6/2015	DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS FOR SHARING NETWORK CAPACITY
14/834,523	8/25/2015	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SELECTING A WIRELESS NETWORK FOR OFFLOADING
15/019,690	2/9/2016	PROVIDING EASY ACCESS TO RADIO NETWORKS

Patent No.	lesue Date	Fifte
8,000,276	8/16/2011	PROVIDING EASY ACCESS TO RADIO NETWORKS
8,126,476	2/28/2012	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAPPING WIRELESS ACCESS POINTS
8,358,638	1/22/2013	DYNAMICALLY CREATED AND EXPANDED WIRELESS NETWORK
8,477,645	7/2/2013	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF AUTOMATICALLY CONNECTING A MOBILE COMMUNICATION DEVICE TO A NETWORK USING A COMMUNICATIONS RESOURCE DATABASE
8,565,766	10/22/2013	DYNAMIC NETWORK CONNECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD
8,644,828	2/4/2014	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SELECTING A WIRELESS NETWORK
8,750,265	6/10/2014	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF AUTOMATICALLY CONNECTING A MOBILE COMMUNICATION DEVICE TO A NETWORK USING A COMMUNICATIONS RESOURCE DATABASE
8,751,648	6/10/2014	PROVIDING AND RECEIVING NETWORK ACCESS

3 of 4

Execution Version

Patentino	issue Cale	Title
9,137,744	9/15/2015	DYNAMIC NETWORK CONNECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD
9,148,843	9/29/2015	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SELECTING A WIRELESS NETWORK FOR OFFLOADING
9,332,486	5/3/2016	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR SELECTING A WIRELESS NETWORK

4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 042307 FRAME: 0297

RECORDED: 03/16/2017